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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr Neil Smyth

	Scheme
	Woolf Engineering Pension Scheme (the Scheme) 

	Respondents
	Woolf Engineering Limited (Woolf)


Subject

Mr Smyth complains that Woolf delayed passing his pension contributions into the Scheme and have caused him to incur a financial loss.

The Pensions Ombudsman's determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Woolf because it failed to pass on contributions (on behalf of Mr Smyth) to Scottish Life (the policy provider) within the provisions of the Pension Schemes Act 1993 (the Act) and the allocated period set out by the Personal Pension Schemes (Payments by Employer) Regulations 2000 (the Regulations).

DETAILED DETERMINATION

The Act

1. Section 111A of the Act provides that where contributions are not paid by the “due date” then, amongst other things, the manager of the scheme may notify the Pensions Regulator, who may impose a penalty on the employer.

“111A Monitoring of employers’ payments to personal pension schemes

(1) This section applies where-

(a) An employee is a member of a personal pension scheme; and 

(b) Direct payment arrangements exist between the employee and his employer.

(2) In this section “direct payments arrangements” means the arrangements under which contributions fall to be paid by or on behalf of the employer towards the scheme-

(a) On the employer’s own account (but in respect of the employee); or

(b) On behalf of the employee out of deductions from the employee’s earnings.

…

“(8) If- …

(b) a contribution payable under the direct payment arrangements is not paid to the trustees or managers of the scheme on or before its due date,

Section 10 of the Pensions Act 1995 (power of the Regulatory Authority to impose civil penalties) applies to the employer.”

 “(15) In this section “due date”, in relation to a contribution payable under the direct payment arrangements, means-

(a) if the contribution falls to be paid on the employer’s own account, the latest day under the arrangements for paying it; 

(b) if the contribution falls to be paid on behalf of the employee, the last day of a prescribed period.”

Material Facts

2. Mr Smyth was a member of the Scheme, which was set up to replace the former occupational scheme.  

3. Although described as a single scheme it is in fact a group pension plan being an arrangement under which employees of Woolf could join Scottish Life’s personal pension scheme with individual polices. It operates using “salary sacrifice, being an agreement between the employee and the employer where the employee forgoes part of their salary in return for a corresponding contribution by the employer to a pension scheme.  In effect, Mr Smyth gave up some of his salary which Woolf was to pay into the Scheme as a pension contribution.  

4. On 24 November 2009 Mr Smyth and Woolf signed a “salary sacrifice agreement”.  It said:

“This is to confirm the agreement between Neil Smyth (the employee) and Woolf Engineering Ltd (the employer) to reduce the gross income of the first named by 9% of basic income each week with effect from 01 December 2009 and for the employer to contribute at least a similar amount to a group pension plan on behalf of the employee.”

5. Mr Smyth was paid weekly.  His payslips showed a deduction from gross pay described as “SalSac”.

6. On receipt of a pension statement dated 26 September 2011, Mr Smyth discovered that there had been no contributions paid into the Scheme for some time, despite the weekly salary sacrifice deductions from his salary.  Mr Smyth reported this breach to the Pensions Regulator (the Regulator) who confirmed in February 2012 that they had contacted Woolf and received assurances that the contributions would be made up to date.

7. On 28 February 2012, Mr Smyth pointed out to the Regulator that contributions for December 2011 and January 2012 had not been paid.  The Regulator replied on 7 March that Scottish Life had confirmed that those contributions had now been paid.

8. On 9 March 2012, Scottish Life informed Mr Smyth that his fund value could have been as high as £5,168.01 compared to that day’s valuation of £3,910.58 had all the late payments been received by the deadline for payment.

9. Mr Smyth left Woolf on 6 April 2012.

10. Mr Smyth complained to Woolf on 30 May 2012 and brought his complaint to this office on 15 October 2012.

11. Woolf admits that it encountered cash flow problems which led to a delay in making contributions on a number of occasions.  It says it made up the missing contributions as soon as it was able to, but continuing cash flow issues have led to further delays in making ongoing contributions.  Woolf says that it received advice which said that it did not have to make contributions.  Rather than stopping contributions altogether, it has tried to maintain them and make them when it could.

12. Woolf says that it held meetings with Scheme members where the position was explained.  While it admits delaying contributions, Woolf says that there was no intention to defraud members.  However, it cannot provide guarantees regarding the viability of the Scheme and continued contributions.

13. Mr Smyth says Woolf did not discuss the issue with members and he only became aware of the missed contributions on receipt of the annual statement in September 2011.  He says that he did not accept the delay to contributions and Woolf dismissed his concerns out of hand.

Conclusions

14. Aside from the requirements of the Act, under the agreement of 9 November 2009 the reduction in Mr Smyth’s pay was only contractually permissible for the purpose of making contributions to the Plan.  Reducing his pay and not making those contributions within a reasonable period for administrative purpose would have been in breach of the specific agreement.  It would also have been a clear breach of the obligation, under his contract of employment, to maintain trust and confidence between employer and employee.

15. Strictly the contributions were employer contributions.  But Woolf is not correct to say that there was no obligation to pay employer contributions.  There was, for the contractual reasons I have set out above.  If it had stopped paying them it would have had to reinstate the reduction in pay. In addition the fact that there are statutory requirements for timely payment – and a potential penalty if employer contributions are not paid - makes it clear that even without the contractual breach the delays would have amounted to been maladministration by Woolf.

16. I therefore uphold the complaint. Mr Smyth is entitled to be put back in the position he would have been in had all the contributions been paid without undue delay.  

17. For the reasons given above, it is my determination that the complaint is upheld.  I therefore make the following directions.  They are enforceable by Mr Smyth in the County Court as if they were a County Court Judgment or Order.

Directions   

18. Scottish Life (though not at fault in the matter) are to calculate the value that Mr Smyth’s fund would have had, if contributions had been paid at the correct level at the end of the month in which they were deducted and the difference between that and the then current value of the fund.  

19. Within 14 days of being notified by Scottish Life of the required sum, Woolf is to pay the amount required to bring his fund at that date to the level at which it would have been, as notified above.  

20. In addition to the above, Woolf is to pay £250 to Mr Smyth for the distress and inconvenience caused to him by its actions.
Tony King

Pensions Ombudsman

31 October 2013 
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